
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

 
ORDER OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
GENERAL ORDER 23-0015 

 
 IT APPEARING THAT, the Judicial Conference of the United States Courts has 
approved the increases for transcript and transcript copy rates listed below for fiscal years 2024 
and 2025; and 
 
 IT FURTHER APPEARING THAT, the full Court met in session on May 18, 2023 and 
approved these new rates; therefore 
 
 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Title 28, U.S.C.§753, the transcript rates per 
page listed on Attachment A are prescribed by the Court and are effective for all transcripts 
requested on or after October 1, 2023 for fiscal year 2024 rates and October 1, 2024 for fiscal 
year 2025 rates. 
 

ENTER: 
 

FOR THE COURT 
 
 
 

_________________________________  
Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, Chief Judge 

 
 
Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 19th  day of May 2023 
 
 



ATTACHMENT A 
 

Original and New Transcript Fee Rates 
(Effective Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025) 

 
Transcript Types Original Rate Increased Rate 

Fiscal Year 2024 
Increased Rate 

Fiscal Year 2025 
Ordinary Transcript 
(30-day) 

 
$3.65 

 
$4.00 

 
$4.40 

 
14-Day Transcript 

 
$4.25 

 
$4.70 

 
$5.10 

Expedited Transcript 
(7-Day) 

 
$4.85 

 
$5.35 

 
$5.85 

3-Day Transcript $5.45 $6.00 $6.55 
Daily Transcript $6.05 $6.70 $7.30 
Hourly Transcript $7.25 $8.00 $8.70 
Realtime Transcript One Feed, $3.05 per 

page; two-to four 
feeds, $2.10 per 

page; five or more 
feeds, $1.50 per 

page. 

One Feed, $3.40; 
two-to-four feeds, 

$2.35; five or more 
feeds, $1.65. 

One Feed, $3.70; 
tow-to-four feeds, 

$2.55; five or more 
feeds, $1.80. 

  
Current and New Copy Rates 

(Effective Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025) 
 

 
Transcript 
Types 

 
 Current 
 First 
Copy 
 

Increased 
First 
Copy 
Fiscal 

Year 2024 

Increased 
First 
Copy 
Fiscal 

Year 2025 

 
Current 

Additional 
Copy 

Increased 
Additional 

Copy 
Fiscal 

Year 2024 

Increased 
Additional 

Copy 
Fiscal 

Year 2025 
Ordinary 
Transcript 
(30-day) 

 
$.90 

 
$1.00 

 
$1.10 

 
$.60 

 
$.70 

 
$.75 

14-Day 
Transcript 

 
$.90 

 
$1.00 

 
$1.10 

 
$.60 

 
$.70 

 
$.75 

Expedited 
Transcript 
(7-day) 

 
$.90 

 
$1.00 

 
$1.10 

 
$.60 

 
$.70 

 
$.75 

3-Day 
Transcript 

 
$1.05 

 
$1.20 

 
$1.30 

 
$.75 

 
$.85 

 
$.90 

Daily 
Transcript 

 
$1.20 

 
$1.35 

 
$1.45 

 
$.90 

 
$1.00 

 
$1.10 

Hourly 
Transcript 

 
$1.20 

 
$1.35 

 
$1.45 

 
$.90 

 
$1.00 

 
$1.10 

Realtime 
Transcript 

 
n/a 

 
n/a 

 
n/a 

 
n/a 

 
n/a 

 
n/a 

 


